impacted long-term power price projections. The Consultants provided a range of UK power price forecasts accounting for different
COVID-19 economic recovery scenarios. The blended average of the “central case” scenarios have been applied to the valuation, which
assumes power prices return to the forecast pre COVID-19 (real) by approximately 2027. Due to the level of uncertainty that COVID-19 has
created, it is prudent to consider the range of power price forecasts and provide transparency on the impact. For illustrative purposes, if the
“high case” scenarios were to be applied to the valuation, the NAV per ordinary share at 31 March 2020 would be 110.6p. If the “low
case” scenarios were to be applied to the valuation, the NAV per ordinary share at 31 March 2020 would be 71.8p. The “high case”
scenarios assume power prices return to the forecast pre COVID-19 (real) by 2025, whereas the “low case” scenarios assume power prices
return to the forecast pre COVID-19 (real) by 2030.

The table below shows the sensitivity of the portfolio valuation to a sustained decrease or increase in the power price by minus or plus 10% on
the valuation, with all other variables held constant.

Power Price Sensitivity -10% Change Investments +10% Change

Directors’ valuation at 31 March 2020 (£40.7m) £753.6m £39.8m

Directors’ valuation – percentage movement -7.3% 7.1%

Change in NAV per ordinary share (7.0p) 6.8p

Directors’ valuation at 31 March 2019 (£42.5m) £722.8m £43.4m

Directors’ valuation – percentage movement (6.9%) 7.0%

Energy Generation

The portfolio’s aggregate energy generation yield depends on the combination of solar irradiation and technical performance of the solar
assets. The table below shows the sensitivity of the portfolio valuation to a sustained decrease or increase of energy generation by minus or
plus 5% on the valuation, with all other variables held constant.

Energy Generation Sensitivity
5%

Underperformance Investments
5%

Outperformance

Directors’ valuation at 31 March 2020 (£41.0m) £753.6m £40.4m

Directors’ valuation – percentage movement -7.4% 7.2%

Change in NAV per ordinary share (7.0p) 6.9p

Directors’ valuation at 31 March 2019  (£43.8m) £722.8m £43.4m

Directors’ valuation – percentage movement (7.1%) 6.6%

Inflation Rates

The portfolio valuation assumes long-term inflation of 3.0% (2019: 3.0%) p.a. for investments (based on UK RPI). A change to the inflation rate
by minus or plus 0.5%, with all other variables held constant, has the following effect on the valuation.

Inflation Rate Sensitivity -0.5% Change Investments +0.5% Change

Directors’ valuation at 31 March 2020 (£26.4m) £753.6m £28.2m

Directors’ valuation – percentage movement -4.7% 5.1%

Change in NAV per ordinary share (4.5p) 4.8p

Directors’ valuation at 31 March 2019 (£34.6m) £722.8m £36.6m

Directors’ valuation – percentage movement (5.6%) 5.9%

NEXTENERGY SOLAR FUND   Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2020

96 Financial Statements

Operating Costs

The table below shows the sensitivity of the portfolio to changes in operating costs by plus or minus 10% at the SPVs level, with all other
variables held constant.

Operating Costs Sensitivity +10% Change Investments -10% Change

Directors’ valuation at 31 March 2020 (£12.3m) £753.6m £11.7m

Directors’ valuation – percentage movement -2.2% 2.1%

Change in NAV per ordinary share (2.1p) 2.0p

Directors’ valuation at 31 March 2019 (£11.5m) £722.8m £11.2m

Directors’ valuation – percentage movement (1.9%) 1.8%

Tax Rates
The UK corporation tax assumption for the portfolio valuation was 19% for all periods (2019: 19% until 2020, 17% thereafter), in
accordance with the latest UK Budget announcements.

15. Financial Assets and Liabilities Not Measured at Fair Value
Cash and cash equivalents are Level 1 items in the fair value hierarchy. Current assets and liabilities are Level 2 items in the fair value
hierarchy. The carrying value of current assets and current liabilities approximates fair value as these are short-term items.

Preference shares are held at amortised cost and are measured at gross proceeds net of transaction costs incurred. The transaction costs are